
 
 

Agenda 
 

Extraordinary Licensing Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 8 May 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Alex Eyre, Carole Jackson, 
Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Ben J Martin, Charlie Miller, Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe, 
Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer, Paul Stephen and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the bu
[...]
ut the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

Extraordinary  Licensing Committee Meeting 

 

 

Meeting Date 8th May 2025 

Report Title Review of Taxi Tariff 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Members determine whether to modify the current 
maximum scale of fares for licensed hackney carriages 
operating within the borough (taxi tariff) taking into 
consideration comments received during the statutory 
consultation. 

2. That Members determine whether to amend the 
agreement to automatically annually increase the taxi 
tariff based upon the National Rail fares increase. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This reports requests Members to consider objections made during the statutory 

consultation for the proposed variation to the maximum fares to be charged for 
Hackney Carriages and decide whether to make any modifications to the existing 
taxi tariff. Should Members decide modifications are necessary, Members are 
asked to determine what those modifications should be. 
 

1.2 This reports requests Members to consider whether in light of relevant objections 
to the proposed taxi tariff the agreement to automatically annually increase the 
tariff based upon National Rail fares should be modified. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 It is at the discretion of the Council as licensing authority to set a meter tariff for 

licensed hackney carriages. 
 
2.2 Councils are not obliged to set a maximum fare for their area, they could decide 

instead to rely on market forces to establish the going rate and at the same time 
promote competition. 

2.3 In the past Swale BC has chosen to set a tariff which represents the maximum 
fee that can be charged.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

2.4 The setting of fares applies only to hackney carriages and not to private hire 
drivers who can charge their own rates as statute allows. 

 
2.5 Any driver has the option of charging less than any tariff that is set, as the tariff is 

the maximum that can be charged but is not obligatory. 
 

2.6 At a meeting of the General Licensing Committee on 4th October 2022 It was 
agreed that there should be an automatic annual increase to the taxi tariff and 
that the increase should be based upon the National Rail fares, subject to a 
statutory consultation.  
 

2.7 Following the 4th of October 2022 Licensing Committee the tariff was increased 
effective of 10th November 2022. The current tariff increased in line with the 2024 
national Rail increase became effective on 11th March 2024 and is attached as 
Appendix I.   
 

2.8 In addition to fares the taxi tariff sets out the maximum amount a driver can 
charge a passenger if they soil the vehicle to the point where it has to be removed 
from service and cleansed. At a meeting of the General Licensing Committee on 
11th February 2025 It was agreed that the soilage charge should be increased 
from £50 to £100.  
 

2.9 On 2nd March 2025 National Rail fares increased across the country by 4.6%. In 
accordance with the agreement to increase the maximum scale of fares for 
licensed hackney carriages operating within the borough inline with the annual rail 
fare increase a variation to the current tariff was prepared and pursuant to 
Section 65, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 advertised in 
the local newspapers, at the council offices and by newsletter to the trade. 
Advertisement showing proposed tariff is attached as Appendix II. 
 

2.10 The current fare is £8.30 for a 2 mile journey, the proposed fare is an increase to  
£8.70 for the same distance. 
 

2.11 During the consultation period Licensing Officers received no comments from 
members of the public, comments from the taxi trade. In accordance with Section 
65, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, objections must be 
considered by a meeting of the Licensing Committee. The objections can be seen 
as Appendix III. Included in the table are responses from the trade received after 
the end of the consultation in reaction to a newsletter sent out to drivers and 
operators informing them that objections had been received and that a meeting of 
the Licensing Committee would be arranged to decide whether the proposed 
increase would go ahead, whether the proposal would be amended, or whether 
the increase would not go ahead this year. 
 
 

2.12 To assist Members information on current fares for national and local Kent 
authorities is provided as Appendix IV 
This information has been compiled from the latest figures published by Private 
Hire and Taxi Monthly (PHTM) on their webpage. PHTM provide a monthly 

Page 4



 

magazine and website for the trade and licensing authorities, that regularly 
publishes a ‘league table’ of tariffs set by licensing authorities showing the highest 
to lowest based on the cost of a 2 mile journey.  

 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1 Members are asked to decide whether to modify the Swale taxi tariff as proposed. 
The proposed tariff card is attached as Appendix V. 

 
3.2 Members are asked to decide whether the increase to the Swale taxi tariff should 

continue to be increased annually inline with national rail increases  
 

4 Alternative Options  
 
4.1 If Members do not agree with the proposed increase they could decide: 

 
a. that the current taxi tariff is fair and reasonable and to leave the fares as 

they are and only increase the soilage charge. 
 

b. That the tariff should be increased by a different amount than that 
proposed. 

 
4.2 Members may consider whether the increase should continue to be applied 

annually based on national rail fares, or whether: 
 


[...]
to the extent that it has to be cleansed before re-use £50.00 

FARES CHARGED BY TIME 

When a hackney carriage is hired by time the fare shall be agreed with the hirer at the commencement of the hiring 

OFFENCE 

It is an offence for the proprietor or driver to demand and take a fare greater than that shown on the taximeter. Any discount given to the 
customer must be discounted from the amount shown on the meter 

COMPLAINTS 

If you have any complaints about this vehicle or driver please contact the Licensing Team Leader, Swale Borough Council, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT. Email: taxis@swale.gov.uk  

On a Meter this will show as - For saloons - Rate 1 single time ( 1x ) day, Rate 2 time and half ( 1.5x ) 23:00>, Rate 3 double time ( 2x ) For minibuses - Rate 4 single 

time + 50% ( 1.5x) , Rate 5 time and half +50% ( 2.25x ), Rate 6 double time + 50% ( 3x )  

Appendix I

P
age 9

mailto:taxis@swale.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 

TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to Section 65, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976, Swale Borough Council has varied the maximum fares to be charges for 

Hackney Carriages hired by time and distance in accordance with the table below. 

Any objections to the variation must be made in writing and addressed to the Community 

Services Manager by email: stephaniecurtis@swale.gov.uk or by hard copy to: Swale 

House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT and must be lodged no later than: 26th 

March 2025 

If no objection is duly made by the date specified, or if all objections so made are 

withdrawn the variation shall come into operation on: 1st April 2025 

If an objection is duly made and is not withdrawn the Council will set a further date not 

later than 20th May 2025 on which the variation shall come into force with or without 

modifications as detailed by it after considerations of the objections. 

MILEAGE: 

(a) If the distance does not exceed 200 
[...]
ponses to Consultation 12th – 26th March  APPENDIX III 

 

COMMENTS RECEIVED AFTER CONSULTATION END (1st – 10th April) 

Driver 3 Today the national living wage increases to 
£12.21 an hour.  
I would like you to consider this before 
dismissing our fare increase.  
It is already very difficult for us to earn 
anywhere near that.  
If we don’t have an increase in fares, we are 
effectively taking a pay cut as our overheads 
continue to rise.  
That is totally unacceptable and will ultimately 
lead to the demise of the taxi trade.  
I hope you do the right thing for us.  
 
2nd email 

I feel that probably the people that have 
objected to the fare increase are the same 
people who didn’t want to change their meters 
last year.  
The reason being that the company would have 
to pay to have the meters changed, but would 
gain nothing because the work that they do is 
all pre quoted contract work.  
If the drivers do any work outside the 
contracted work they are given, they keep 
100% of the fare so the company owner gains 
nothing from a fare increase.  
 

Taxi Operator 5 In 2022 it was agreed that fares would increase, 
as set out below. In the attached letter (Screen 
shot of the table of amendments for the 
revised Swale Taxi Policy, currently out for 
Consultation) , the increase was set to increase 
by 4.9% the National Rail increase as agreed 
back in 2022. Please could you provide me with 
the minutes of the meeting where it was 
decided that this decision was being revoked, 
and going back to a public consultation on the 
fee increase. 
 
Amended 
5.1.1 Fare rates are automatically increased 
annually, and the increase is based upon the 
National Rail fare increase, subject to the 
required statutory consultation. This approach 
provides certainty to the taxi trade that there 
will be an increase to the tariff and also 
consistency for the travelling public that the 
fare increase will be in line with the National 
Rail increase which is based on CPI other 
[...]
les


  Appendix IV 

 

7 112 Ashford £7.60 2025 
8 140 Canterbury £7.40 2022 
9 181 Dover £7.10 2022 
10 246 Folkstone & Hythe £6.60 2022 
11 287 Thanet £6.21 2022 
     

 

Page 20



   
 

      HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) FARES TABLE FROM 20th May 2025 

RATE 1 

For the first 200 yards (182 metres) £3.40 

If the distance exceeds 200 yards (182 metres) for the first 200 yards £3.40 

For each subsequent 63 yards (57.6 metres) or uncompleted part £0.10 

For each stationary waiting period of 1 minute or uncompleted part £0.35 

RATE 2 

For any hiring commenced: 

• For hirings begun between 23:00 and 06:00 

• At any time on a bank holiday (including Easter Sunday) or public holiday 

• Between 18:00 and 23:00 on 24th December 

 
Rate 1 + 50% 

RATE 3 

For any hiring commenced: 

• Between 23:00 on 24th December and 06:00 on 27th December 

• Between 18:00 on 31st December to 06:00 on 1st January 

 
Rate 1 + 100% 

EXTRA CHARGES 

At any time when carrying 5 to 8 passengers  
 

+ 50% 
Applies to any rate above at any time 

For a specific request to hire a vehicle with more than 4 passenger seats (excluding 
wheelchair users accompanied by less than 4 other passengers)  

+50% 
Applies to any rate above at any time 

If vehicle is soiled to the extent that it has to be cleansed before re-use a matter between the driver/company and the 
customer not exceeding £100 

FARES CHARGED BY TIME 

When a hackney carriage is hired by time the fare shall be agreed with the hirer at the commencement of the hiring 

OFFENCE 

It is an offence for the proprietor or driver to demand and take a fare greater than that shown on the taximeter. Any discount given to the 
customer must be discounted from the amount shown on the meter 

COMPLAINTS 

If you have any complaints about this vehicle or driver please contact the Licensing Team Leader, Swale Borough Council, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT. Email: taxis@swale.gov.uk  

On a Meter this will show as - For saloo

Minutes of the meeting


- 573 - 

 

Extraordinary Licensing Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 12 May 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.22 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Simon Clark, Carole Jackson, Lee-
Anne Moore, Tom Nundy, Richard Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Chris Palmer), 
Terry Thompson (Substitute for Councillor Rich Lehmann) and Tony Winckless (Vice-
Chair). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Philippa Richardson, Jo Thomas and Helen Ward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Alex Eyre, Rich Lehmann, Tara Noe and Chris Palmer. 
 

822 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

823 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

824 Public Session 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

825 Review of Taxi Tariff 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which requested that Members 
considered objections made during the statutory consultation for the proposed variation 
to the maximum fares to be charged for Hackney Carriages, and decide whether to 
make any modifications to the existing taxi tariff.  She also referred Members to the 
appendices, and highlighted the responses to the consultation set out in the report.  
There had been no opposition to the increase in soilage charge, from £50, to £100.  The 
Licensing Team Leader drew Members’ attention to section four of the report which set 
out the alternative options, if they were minded to not agree with the proposed 
recommendations. 
 
The Chair invited comments and questions from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Clarification sought on the maximum rate for fares and for soilage; 

• agreed with the proposed increase in the soilage charge; 

• a balance was needed in terms of taxi fares as customers could feel they were 
being over-charged, versus taxi drivers needing to make a living; 

• considered the increased maximum taxi fare of £8.70 was reasonable; 

• drivers and operators were against an increase in taxi fares and considered 
Members should act on the consultation and not increase the fares; 

• Swale would be high up on the local Council fare ranking if the fares were 
increased; and 

• the Committee should support the views of the operators and drivers. 
 
In response, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed that drivers were not required to 



Extraordinary Licensing Committee  Monday, 12 May 2025 
 

- 574 - 

charge the maximum amount for fares and for soilage.  She confirmed that if there was 
an increase in fares, drivers would need to get their meter re-calibrated at a cost in the 
region of £25.  Fees were calculated by time and distance. 
 
Councillor Simon Clark moved the following amendment:  That as the current taxi tariff 
was fair and reasonable, the fares be left as they are and only the soilage charge be 
increased; and that the fares be increased biannually.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Lee-Anne Moore and on being put to the vote agreed by Members. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed the amended substantive recommendations which 
were seconded by Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current maximum scale of fares for licensed hackney carriages 
operating within the borough (taxi tariff) remained, taking into consideration 
comments received during the statutory consultation, and the soilage charge be 
increased. 
(2) That the agreement to automatically annually increase the taxi tariff based 
upon the National Rail fares increase be amended so this is carried out 
biannually. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


